

Robert D. Meehan Director - Regulatory NH 770 Elm Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor Manchester, NH 03101

NHPUC DEC01'16 PM 3:40

December 1, 2016

Ms. Debra A. Howland Executive Director and Secretary New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: Request for Adoption Under Section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996

Dear Ms. Howland:

Enclosed for filing pursuant to Section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 is a fully executed agreement between Northern New England Telephone Operations LLC d/b/a FairPoint Communications-NNE ("FairPoint") and Onvoy Spectrum, LLC ("Onvoy"), a limited liability company with a principal place of business at 10300 6th Ave. N., Plymouth, MN 55441, for adoption of the terms of the Interconnection Agreement between AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. and FairPoint predecessor Verizon New England d/b/a Verizon New Hampshire that was approved by the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (the "Commission") in Docket DT 00-276, Order No. 23,647, dated March 7, 2001, as an effective agreement within the State of New Hampshire.

Enclosed is an original plus two paper copies of the signed agreement between FairPoint and Onvoy for adoption of the terms of the Interconnection Agreement between FairPoint and AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., as such agreement exists on the date of the adoption letter after giving effect to operation of law. An electronic copy of this filing will be emailed later today.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Thank you.

Regards,

Robert D. Meehan

Robert D. Meehan

cc: Mr. Tracy Taylor, Onvoy Spectrum, LLC